The Group has transactional currency exposures. Such exposures arise from sales or purchases
by operating units in currencies other than the units’ functional currencies. None of the Group’s
sales (2023: Nil) were denominated in currencies other than the functional currencies of the
operating units making the sale, whilst none (2023: Nil) of costs were denominated in the units’
functional currencies.

The Group has currency exposures from its cash and bank balances.

For the Year Ended 31 December 2024

136 Ling Yue Services Group Limited  Annual Report 2024

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

32.	FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

Foreign currency risk (Continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a
reasonably possible change in the HKD, USD and AUD exchange rate, with all other variables
held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair values of monetary
assets and liabilities).

Increase/
(decrease) in

RMB rate

Increase/
(decrease) in
profit before

tax
% RMB’000

2024
If the RMB weakens against the HKD -5% 4
If the RMB strengthens against the HKD 5% (4)

If the RMB weakens against the USD -5% 228
If the RMB strengthens against the USD 5% (228)

If the RMB weakens against the AUD -5% 1
If the RMB strengthens against the AUD 5% (1)

2023
If the RMB weakens against the HKD -5% 3
If the RMB strengthens against the HKD 5% (3)

If the RMB weakens against the USD -5% 258
If the RMB strengthens against the USD 5% (258)

If the RMB weakens against the AUD -5% 1
If the RMB strengthens against the AUD 5% (1)

Credit risk

It is the Group’s policy that all customers who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit
verification procedures and the Group does not offer credit terms without the specific approval
of the Head of Credit Control.

Maximum exposure and year-end staging

The tables below show the credit quality and the maximum exposure to credit risk based on the
Group’s credit policy, which is mainly based on past due information unless other information
is available without undue cost or effort, and year-end staging classification. The amounts